

No. 11-1898

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

Tom **BRADY**, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
No. 0:11-cv-00639-SRN-JJG

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Gregg H. Levy
Benjamin C. Block
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000
(202) 662-6291 (fax)

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
(202) 234-2806 (fax)

David Boies
William A. Isaacson
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
(914) 749-8300 (fax)

Daniel J. Connolly
Aaron D. Van Oort
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7806
(612) 766-1600 (fax)

Counsel for Appellants

May 9, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Collective Bargaining Relationship	4
Expiration, Purported Disclaimer, Lawsuit and Lockout.	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enjoin the Lockout.	15
A. The background and framework of the Norris-LaGuardia Act	15
B. This case involves and grows out of a labor dispute.	17
C. The NFLPA’s purported disclaimer is irrelevant.	19
1. The Act applies regardless of whether a union is involved.	19
2. Even if a “labor dispute” requires a union, the Act applies because this case “grows out of” a dispute with the players’ union.	23
D. Section 4(a) bars injunctions against lockouts.	24
E. The District Court lacked jurisdiction even if Section 7, rather than Section 4, applies to injunctions against lockouts.	29
II. The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Required the District Court To Defer Consideration of the Issues in this Case Pending the Outcome of Board Proceedings.	31
A. The doctrine of primary jurisdiction.	31
B. The doctrine of primary jurisdiction applies in this case.	32

III.	Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Are Barred by the Nonstatutory Labor Exemption.	39
A.	The legal principles underlying the exemption.	39
B.	The District Court misapplied <i>Brown</i>	42
C.	The exemption applies to multiemployer lockouts.	50
D.	Under <i>Powell</i> , the exemption must apply at least until the completion of Board proceedings.	52
IV.	The District Court Erred in Applying the Factors for a Preliminary Injunction.	53
A.	The District Court erred in assessing the likelihood of success.	53
B.	The District Court improperly weighed the equities.	54
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965)	50, 51
<i>Amazon Cotton Mill Co. v. Textile Workers Union of Am.</i> , 167 F.2d 183 (4th Cir. 1948).....	28
<i>Am. Fed. of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968)	50
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	48
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	49, 54
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	35
<i>Auto. Transp. Chauffeurs, Demonstrators & Helpers, Local Union No. 604 v. Paddock Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 599 (E.D. Mo. 1973).....	26
<i>Brennan v. Chestnut</i> , 973 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	17, 27
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Int’l Bh’d of Teamsters Local 174</i> , 203 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	11, 22

<i>Capitol Market No. 1</i> , 145 NLRB 1430 (1964)	35, 46
<i>CDI Energy Servs., Inc. v. W. River Pumps, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 53
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Chi. Midtown Milk Distribs., Inc. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 1970 WL 2761 (7th Cir. July 9, 1970) (per curiam)	1, 16, 26, 29
<i>Clune v. Publ'rs Ass'n</i> , 214 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 314 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1963) (per curiam)	26
<i>Columbia River Packers Ass'n v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	19
<i>Congresio de Uniones Industriales v. VCS Nat'l Packing Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	31, 33, 40
<i>Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1049 (C.D. Cal. 1971)	57
<i>In re Dist. No. 1</i> , 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	55
<i>Dist. 29, United Mine Workers of Am. v. New Beckley Mining Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1990)	26, 30
<i>Donnelly Garment Co. v. Dubinsky</i> , 154 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1946)	29, 30
<i>E. St. Louis Laborers' Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	39

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	11, 56
<i>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991)	58
<i>H.A. Artists & Assocs., Inc. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	15
<i>IBEW & Local 159 (Texlite, Inc.)</i> , 119 NLRB 1792 (1958), <i>enf’d</i> 266 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1959).....	2, 35
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers v. Pauly Jail Bldg. Co.</i> , 118 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1941).....	2, 54, 58
<i>Int’l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Jackson v. NFL</i> , 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992)	57
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	17, 22
<i>Kaiser Steel Co. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	11
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	21
<i>Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL v. Panama S.S. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 365 (1960)	15, 18
<i>McNeil v. NFL (sub. nom Powell v. NFL)</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Minn. 1991)	37

<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Local No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods.,</i> 311 U.S. 91 (1940)	15
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	52
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.,</i> 184 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>NBA v. Williams,</i> 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995)	26, 51
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	1, 22, 23
<i>News-Press Publ'g Co.,</i> 145 NLRB 803 (1964).....	35
<i>Newspaper Drivers & Handlers' Local No. 372 v. NLRB,</i> 404 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1968).....	51
<i>NFLPA v. NFL,</i> 598 F. Supp. 2d 971 (D. Minn. 2008)	57
<i>NLRB v. Cabot Carbon Co.,</i> 360 U.S. 203 (1959)	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds,</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	54
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 598 v. Morris,</i> 511 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Wash. 1981)	18, 26
<i>Powell v. NFL,</i> 690 F. Supp. 812 (D. Minn. 1988).....	55
<i>Powell v. NFL,</i> 930 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Raynor</i> , 617 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Retail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 388 (1958).....	35
<i>Reynolds v. NFL</i> , 584 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1978)	55
<i>Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973)	2, 31, 32, 34
<i>Rittmiller v. Blex Oil, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 857 (8th Cir. 1980)	56
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1945)	38
<i>Spritzer v. Ford Instrument Div.</i> , 1969 WL 11148 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 1969).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Teamsters Local Union 682 v. KCI Constr. Co.</i> , 384 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	40
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941)	27
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 605 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	31
<i>USPS</i> , 345 NLRB 1203 (2005), <i>enfd</i> , 254 Fed. Appx. 582 (9th Cir. 2007)	37

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Neb. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009) 11

W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24,
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985) 25

White v. NFL,
585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009).....6, 40

White v. NFL,
836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993) 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

29 U.S.C. § 52 27

29 U.S.C. § 101 1, 16, 17, 23

29 U.S.C. § 102 20, 27

29 U.S.C. § 104 16, 17, 23, 25

29 U.S.C. § 105 16

29 U.S.C. § 107 16, 23, 29

29 U.S.C. § 113 17, 19, 20, 25

29 U.S.C. § 151 33

29 U.S.C. § 152(5) 21

29 U.S.C. § 153 33

29 U.S.C. § 158 10, 33, 38

29 U.S.C. § 159	46, 50
29 U.S.C. § 160	39
29 U.S.C. § 176	28
29 U.S.C. § 178	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1932)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(e)(1).....	53
Br. for Resp., <i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.</i> 1938 WL 39106 (Feb. 10, 1938)	23
<i>Pittsburgh Steelers, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 144468 (NLRB G.C. June 26, 1991)	37
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1967)	24
Donald H. Wollett & Harry H. Wellington, <i>Federalism & Breach of the Labor Agreement</i> , 7 STAN. L. REV. 445 (1955).....	28
